

Nos. 11-5683 and 11-5721

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD DORSEY, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

COREY HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

PETER GOLDBERGER
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
CLAYTON G. NORTHOUSE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

February 1, 2012

* Counsel of Record

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel of *Amici Curiae*

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

BRETT G. SWEITZER
NAT'L ASS'N OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS
601 Walnut St., 540 W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

S. DAVID MITCHELL
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF
LAW
UNIV. OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
318 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 882-8112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 109 PRECLUDES ONLY TECHNICAL ABATEMENT AND SHOULD NOT BE READ TO FRUSTRATE THE IMMEDIATE APPLICATION OF AMELIORATIVE STATUTES	3
A. Technical abatement was a loophole in the common law.	3
B. Section 109 was only intended to close the technical-abatement loophole as part of the codification effort.	6
II. SECTION 109 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT OF 2010...	9
A. Ameliorative amendments are not barred by § 109, and Supreme Court precedent to the contrary is based on a misconstruction of technical abatement.	9
B. Application of the Fair Sentencing Act to ongoing proceedings is otherwise consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence.	12
C. The Seventh Circuit’s rule, if applied broadly, will impose significant social costs, contrary to Congress’s intent.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	4
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973).....	3, 5, 10
<i>De La Rama S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 386 (1953).....	14
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	15
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908).....	15
<i>Hamm v. Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	16
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	8
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 608 (1934) (per curiam).....	4
<i>People v. Oliver</i> , 134 N.E.2d 197 (N.Y. 1956)	14, 16
<i>R. v. M'Kenzie</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 881 (Ct. Cr. Cas. Rev. 1820).....	3
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2382 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217 (1934).....	4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Me. 2010)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 646 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. 88 (1870)...	5, 12
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	2, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	12, 13

STATUTES

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91- 513, 84 Stat. 1236	10
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, § 8, 124 Stat. 2372, 2374.....	14, 16
16 Stat. 431, 431–32 (1871)	7
61 Stat. 635 (1947)	9
1 U.S.C. § 109	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3006A	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 2464 (1870).....	7, 8
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871) ...	7
H.R. Rep. No. 80-251 (1947)	9
H.R. 1351, 41st Cong. (3d Sess. 1871).....	7

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of Criminal Law</i> , 23 Law & Contemp. Probs. 401 (1958).....	14
John P. Mackenzie, <i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill and the Federal Savings Statute</i> , 54 Geo. L.J. 173 (1965)	7, 8
Note, <i>Today's Law & Yesterday's Crime: Retroactive Application of Ameliorative Criminal Legislation</i> , 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 120 (1972)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
S. David Mitchell, <i>In With the New, Out With the Old: Expanding the Scope of Retroactive Amelioration</i> , 37 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (2009)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Model Penal Code § 1.02(2) (2001)	14
